RIGINAL // Cominy of for Age La 8/17 T. John

413, 4536

DATE

Agenda for Commission Conference August 17, 1999

D7891 CASE

DEPOSIT

AUG 1 9 1999

ITEM NO.

17**

AFA

APP CAF CMU

CTR

EAG

LEG

MAS

OPC

PAI

SEC WAW

OTH

DOCKET NO. 990754-TC - Initiation of show cause proceedings against ETS Payphones of Florida, Inc. for apparent violation of Rule 25-24.515, F.A.C., Pay Telephone Service. (Deferred and revised from the 7/27/99 Commission Conference.)

Critical Date(s):

Full Commission Commissioners Assigned:

Prehrg Officer CL

Staff: LEG: C. Fordham

CMU: T. E. Johnson

Should the Commission accept the settlement offer proposed by ETS Payphones of Florida, Inc. (ETS) to resolve the apparent violation of Rule 25-24.515, Florida Administrative Code, Pay Telephone Service? The Commission should accept the Recommendation: Yes. company's settlement proposal. Any contribution should be received by the Commission within ten business days from the issuance date of the Commission order and should identify the docket number and company name. The Commission should forward the contribution to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes.

Should this docket be closed?

With the approval of Issue 1, this Recommendation: No. docket should remain open pending remattance of the \$100

SECURITY FEATURES INCLUDED. DETAILS ON BACK

561-K Thornton Road Lithia Springs, GA 30122 Phone: (770) 819-1600

TO THE ORDER

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 2540 SHUMARD OAK BLVD TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399 USA

FIDELITY NATIONAL ATLANTA, GEORGIA

***100.00

One hundred and xx / 100 Dollars





ETS PAYPHONES, INC. • 561 Thornton Road, Suite K • Lithia Springs, GA 3C122 • 770-813-13F0 FAX 770-819-1685

LROOM

8/10/99

Florida Public Service Commission Capital Circle Office Center 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Attn: Teresa Johnson

RE: Settlement Contribution

Dear Ms. Johnson:

Enclosed you will find our settlement fine of One-hundred dollars (\$100.00) for alleged violation of rule 25-24.515 of the Florida Administrative Code, set forth in Docket No. 990754-TC. We regret that this became necessary in this instance and look forward to working with the FPSC to avoid future problems.

Thank you for your cooperation and patience with this matter. If you have any questions or concerns please feel free to call me at (770) 819-1600 ext. 358.

Sincerely,

Deborah K. Forrester Regulatory Liaison

RECEIVED

AUG 20 1999

CMU

Agenda for Commission Conference August 17, 1999

413, 6536

III Cominy of for Agenda
T. Johnson

D189 19 CASE AUG 1 9 1999

ITEM NO.

17**

DOCKET NO. 990754-TC - Initiation of show cause proceedings against ETS Payphones of Florida, Inc. for apparent violation of Rule 25-24.515, F.A.C., Pay Telephone Service. (Deferred and revised from the 7/27/99 Commission Conference.)

Critical Date(s): None

Commissioners Assigned: Full Commission

Prehrg Officer CL

Staff: LEG: C. Fordham

> CMU: T. E. Johnson

<u>Issue 1</u>: Should the Commission accept the settlement offer proposed by ETS Payphones of Florida, Inc. (ETS) to resolve the apparent violation of Rule 25-24.515, Florida Administrative Code, Pay Telephone Service? Recommendation: Yes. The Commission should accept the company's settlement proposal. Any contribution should be received by the Commission within ten business days from the issuance date of the Commission order and should identify the docket number and company name. The Commission should forward the contribution to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. Issue 2: Should this docket be closed? Recommendation: No. With the approval of Issue 1, this docket should remain open pending remattance of the \$100 voluntary contribution. Upon remittance of the settlement payment, this docket should be closed. If the company fails to pay in accordance with the terms of the settlement offer, the monetary settlement will be forwarded to the Comptroller's office for collection, and this docket will be closed.